prior to any election appointed to be held therein. Provided, fur-
ther, that said common council shall not have authority to change
the boundary lines of said wards.

SEC. 3. That section twenty-three (23) of chapter seven (7) of the
special laws of one thousand eight hundred and -eighty-five (1885) be
and the same is hereby repealed."

SEC. 4. • All acts and parts of nets, so far as they are inconsistent
with this act, are hereby repealed; but no such repeal shall supersede
any alderman or school inspector heretofore elected, or any member
of the board of public works heretofore appointed, or affect any

[...]

and all other boards or departments of said city, shall commence on
the first (1st) day of January of each year, and the reports provided for
and authorized by section eight (8) of an act to*amend the charter of
the city of St. Paul- and acts amendatory thereof, approved the second
(2nd) day of March, one thousand eight hundred and eighty-five
(1885), from and after the passage of this act, shall be made to the
mayor and common council on or before the first Tuesday in April in
each and every year after fhe close of the fiscal year nest preceding.

SEC. 3. The common council of the city of St. Paul, in addition to